
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 25TH JANUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen  LLB

Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillors

Maureen Braun Eva Greenspan Agnes Slocombe
Claire Farrier Tim Roberts Stephen Sowerby
Mark Shooter Laurie Williams Jim Tierney

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Sheri Odoffin 020 Sheri Odoffin sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 
8359 3104

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of Last meeting To Follow

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Underhill Stadium and Hockey Club, Barnet Lane, Barnet, EN5 
(Underhill Ward) 

5 - 82

7.  Barnet Copthall Leisure Centre - Erection of a two storey Leisure 
Centre, London NW7 (Mill Hill Ward) 

83 - 118

8.  Barnet Copthall Leisure Centre - Development of a Green Spaces 
Operational Hub, London NW7 (Mill Hill Ward) 

119 - 142

9.  101 Byng Road Barnet EN5 - Development of new children's 
hospice (High Barnet Ward) 

143 - 162

10.  National Institute for Medical Research Centre - Redevelopment to 
provide 460 residential units , New B1 floorspace, gym and cafe, 
London, Hill, NW7 (Mill Hill Ward) 

To Follow

11.  Victoria Recreation Ground, land west of Park Road EN4 - 
Erection of a two storey Leisure Centre (East Barnet) 

To Follow

12.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Sheri Odoffin 
020 Sheri Odoffin sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 8359 3104.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: Underhill Stadium And Hockey Club, Barnet Lane, Barnet, EN5 2DN

REFERENCE: 16/5948/FUL Received: 12/09/2016
 

WARD: Underhill Expiry: 15/12/2016

APPLICANT: Bowmer and Kirkland / Education Funding Authority 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the former Underhill Stadium and associated structures and 
the redevelopment of the site to provide a part two, part three storey 
building for nursery, primary and secondary school, sixth form and sports 
hall; the provision of internal and external sports facilities including Sports 
Hall, MUGA, restoration of former sports pitches and the provision of car 
and cycle parking along with associated landscaping works

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The  proposal  constitutes  EIA  (Environmental  Impact  Assessment) development  and  is  
supported  by  an  ES  (Environmental Statement)  to consider the impacts of the scheme, having 
regard to the surrounding context and cumulative effects of development in the area.

The application seeks permission for the comprehensive redeve
[...]
A. The plan would be required to 
demonstrate how construction traffic would 
minimise road blockages and minimise the risks 
to road safety. 

The applicant has failed to commit within the 
application to give an undertaking that local 
residents will be able to have an effective say in 
the management of issues that affect their 
amenity.

The day to day operation of the school would be 
managed by Ark. The applicant has been made 
aware of the desire for local residents to be 
engaged in the management of issues which may 
arise and systems will be put in place to facilitate 
such engagement. A condition on the planning 
permission requiring details of such systems 
would be inappropriate. 

The school would not serve local children and is 
likely to be filled by children from elsewhere in 
the borough. 

The geographical origin of pupils at the school in 
itself is not a material planning consideration. 
The trip generation data submitted by the 
applicant accounts for pupils travelling from 
outside of the local area for the secondary 
school element and it is shown that this would 
not result in any unacceptable parking/traffic 
congestion issues.  

The scale and intensity of the use would result in 
significant noise and disturbance to 
neighbouring residential occupiers. 

The application has been assessed by the 
Council’s Environmental Health officers who 
considered that the noise levels emanating from 
the site could be adequately controlled through 
condition. 

The development would result in additional 
stress being placed upon the public transport 
network. 

The application has been assessed by TFL with 
regards to public transport impact who found 
that the impacts would not be unacceptable. 

No information has been provided relating to the 
community use of the school site in terms of 
hours or activities. 

A condition is attached requiring the submission 
of a community use plan which would set out 
how the school would be made available outsi
[...]
tes to the green belt 
status of the land. The development involves the redevelopment of a site located on green 
belt land and as such, it is necessary to consider the implications of the development on the 
green belt in the context of green belt policies. 

5.2 Paragraph 88 of the NPPF states that when considering any planning application, local 
planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green 
Belt. 

5.3 Paragraphs 89 and 90 of the NPPF goes on to outline certain types of development which 
may be appropriate on green belt land including agriculture, forestry, outdoor sport and 
recreation uses. An educational facility is not included on the list of appropriate uses and as 
such can be considered to be an ‘inappropriate’ development. Paragraph 87 states 
inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be 
approved except in very special circumstances. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist 
unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other 
harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations (paragraph 88).

5.4 Policy 7.16 (A) of the London Plan states that ‘the Mayor strongly supports the current 
extent of London’s Green Belt, its extension in appropriate circumstances and its protection 
from inappropriate development.’

5.4 Policy DM15 of the Barnet Development Management Policies Document states that except 
in very special circumstances, the Council will refuse any development in the Green Belt or 

35



MOL which is not compatible with their purposes and objectives and does not maintain their 
openness. 

5.5 With regards to the policy context set out above, it is clear that the development represents 
inappropriate development on green belt land. Given that inappropriate development is by 
definition harmful, the proper approach in assessing applications seeking to demonstrate 
very special circumstances is whether the harm b
[...]
ion for residential redevelopment. 
Unavailable and unviable.

National Institute For 
Medical Research (NIMR) 
The Ridgeway London NW7 
1AA

19ha Site acquired by Barratts and currently subject to 
planning application for residential 
redevelopment. 
Unavailable. 

Barnet/King George V 
Playing field Playing Fields, 
EN5 2DA

12.37ha The land is public open space, in green belt and is 
not available for development. Land is not 
sequentially preferable to application site. 
Unavailable and unsuitable. 

Oak Hill Park, EN4 8JP 33.48ha The land is public open space, Metropolitan Open 
Land and is not available for development. Land is 
not sequentially preferable to application site. 
Unavailable and unsuitable.

New Southgate Recreation 
Ground, N11 1HJ

5.86ha The land is public open space, Metropolitan Open 
Land and is not available for development. Land is 
not sequentially preferable to application site. 
Unavailable and unsuitable.

Bying Road Playing Fields, 
EN5 4NS

6.46ha The land is public open space, in green belt and is 
not available for development. Land is also site of 
Local Importance for Nature Conservation Land is 
not sequentially preferable to application site. 
Unavailable and unsuitable. 

Montrose Playing Fields, 
NW9 5JX

11.04ha The land is public open space and is not available 
for development.
Unavailable and unsuitable.

Whitings Hill Open Space, 
EN5 2AL

15.12ha The land is public open space, in green belt and is 
not available for development. Land is not 
sequentially preferable to application site. 
Unavailable and unsuitable.

Old Elizabethans Cricket 
Club, EN5 2AH

6.16ha The land is public open space, in green belt and is 
not available for development. Land is not 
sequentially preferable to application site. 
Unavailable and unsuitable.

Moat Mount Open Space, 
NW7 5AL

18.49ha The land is public open space and a nature 
reserve. The site is located within the Green Belt 
and allocated as a Site of Local Importance for 
Nat
[...]

7.4 The scope of the assessment carried out is considered to be wholly appropriate for the scale 
of the proposed development and its likely impact on the surrounding development. 

7.5 The standardised assessment methodology for daylighting is set out within the BRE 
document Site Layout Planning for Daylight and Sunlight (BRE, 2011). Within this document 
it is set out that the primary tool is the Vertical Sky Component (VSC) and that the target 
value for windows to retain the potential for good daylighting is 27% or more than 0.8 times 
its former value.

7.6 The daylight assessment carried out indicates that all of the surrounding residential windows 
assessed would have a VSC of over 27% demonstrating that they will not experience a 
noticeable loss of daylight. 

7.7 In terms of sunlight, BRE guidance recommends that the Annual Probable Sunlight Hours 
(APSH) received at a given window in the proposed case should be at least 25% of the total 
available including at least 5% in winter. Where the proposed values fall short of these, and 
the absolute loss is greater than 4%, then the proposed values should not be less than 0.8 
times their previous value in each period.

7.8 The results from the sunlight assessment carried out demonstrate that the APSH and WPSH 
for the surrounding residential properties would be equal to or greater than the target 
values of 25% and 5% respectively indicating that sufficient light from the sky would reach 
the windows. 

7.9 The assessment from Arup also considers the overshadowing impact of the development. 
The overshadowing study demonstrates that all of the residential gardens surrounding the 
application site would receive at least 2 hours of direct sunlight on over 50% of the 21st 
March. This is in accordance with BRE guidelines. Consideration has also been given to the 
potential overshadowing of the proposed play areas of the development which 
demonstrates that minimal shading would occur. 

55



Outlook 
7.10 The 
[...]
h 80 advises that:

‘Green Belt serves five purposes:
●● to check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas;
●● to prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another;
●● to assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment;
●● to preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and
●● to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict
and other urban land.’

In relation to what is considered as appropriate development within the Green Bent 
NPPF paragraph 89 advises that:

106



‘A local planning authority should regard the construction of new buildings as
inappropriate in Green Belt. Exceptions to this are:
●● buildings for agriculture and forestry;
●● provision of appropriate facilities for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation
and for cemeteries, as long as it preserves the openness of the Green Belt
and does not conflict with the purposes of including land within it;
●● the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in
disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building;
●● the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same
use and not materially larger than the one it replaces;
●● limited infilling in villages, and limited affordable housing for local
community needs under policies set out in the Local Plan; or
●● limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously
developed sites (brownfield land), whether redundant or in continuing use
(excluding temporary buildings), which would not have a greater impact
on the openness of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land
within it than the existing development.’

In the case of the application proposal, the application is for a sports and 
recreational use, a use which is identified as an appropriate use within the green 
belt subject to the tests above. The proposed leisure centre is a replacement for the 
existing leisure centre and is of a similar size, with a slightly larger footprint, smaller 
floorspace, and whilst it has a slightly higher maximum height is predominately 
lower than the existing building. The application is accompanied by a Landscape 
visual impact assessment which assesses the impact of the proposal from various. 
The images demonstrate that the proposal would not result in any significant 
impacts on key views.

Based on these factors the erection of the replacement leisure centre in this location 
is considered acceptable representing an appropriate use as defined in the NPPF 
and London and Local Plan policies and would not conflict with the purposes of 
including the site within the Metropolitan Green Belt.

3.2 Impact on Playing Pitches.
The siting of the proposed leisure centre is on land currently used by Mill Hill Rugby 
club who also sublet part of the space to the St Kiernan’s Gaelic Sports Club who 
have a Gaelic Sports pitch in this location. In relation to rugby, the proposal would 
not significantly affect the provision of rugby due to a re-orientation of the existing 
playing pitches and the provision of a replacement pitch (to be used as a multi-
purpose pitch for football or rugby) and also due to an amendment resiting an 
access path allowing the space above the leisure centre to be used as a potential 
additional pitch.

However in relation to the Gaelic Sports use it is acknowledged that this use will be 
displaced by the proposal. Barnet Council is committed to finding a new home for 
the St Kiernan’s Gaelic Sports Club and have negotiated with Barratt’s London to 
incorporate a Gaelic Sports facility with club house at the National Institute for 
Medical Research (NIMR) site. This facility would represent an improvement over 

107



the existing facility.

It is acknowledged that the NIMR site is subject to planning and as such the Council 
has also proposed the provision of Gaelic Sports as part of the Montrose Park 
playing pitch strategy. This is required in any event as a temporar
[...]
essible by various modes of transport, including by foot, bicycle, 
public transport (with a walk) and private car, thus providing a range of transport 
choices for all users of the site. 

The proposals are considered to be in accordance with national, regional and local 
policy by establishing an inclusive design, providing an environment which is 
accessible to all.

7. CONCLUSION

116



In conclusion, the scheme is considered acceptable on balance having regard to 
relevant policies and guidance. 

117



APPENDIX 1: Site Location Plan

118



LOCATION: Land North Of Mill Hill Rugby Club Off Champions Way 
London NW7 2EQ

REFERENCE: 16/6153/FUL Received: 21 Sep 2016
Accepted: 14 Oct 2016

WARD: Mill Hill Expiry: 9 Dec 2016

APPLICANT: London Borough of Barnet

PROPOSAL: The development of a Green Spaces Operational Hub 
on land north of Champions Way, Mill Hill to include a 
single storey building of 252 sqm incorporating staff 
office and welfare facilities, storage for green spaces 
equipment and small maintenance workshop, with a 
roof top 55sqm photovoltaic array, and 1,187 sqm of 
external storage for green spaces vehicle parking, 
green waste, small fuel store and ancillary machinery, 
plus security fencing and associated landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Subject to Conditions

Approved Plans 

1. Approved Plans
No development shall take place unless in accordance with the following 
Approved Parameter Plans and substantially in accordance with the 
supporting documents:

BGS-CAP-00-00-DR-M-001 REV T1: MECHANICAL FACILITY
BSG-CAP-00-XX-DR-L-103 REV P01: TREE REMOVAL AND PROTECTION 
PLAN
BSG-CAP-00-ZZ-DR-A-3001 Rev P02: PROPOSED SITE SECTIONS
BSG-CAP-00-XX-DR-L-100 REV P02: LANDSCAPE MASTER PLAN
BSG-CAP-00-XX-DR-L-101 REV P02: PLANTING PLAN
COP-CAP-00-G00-DAS-500-004 REV 00: POUND & SWALE SYSTEM
COP-CAP-00-G000-DSP-500-001 REV P01: DRAINAGE STRATEGY LAYOUT
BSG-CAP-00-ZZ-DR-A-2002 REV P01: PROPOSED RENDERED PLANS AND 
ELEVATIONS
BSG-CAP-00-ZZ-DR-A-1000 
[...]
Belts are their openness and their permanence.’

In relation to the purpose of the Green Belt Paragraph 80 advises that:

‘Green Belt serves five purposes:
●● to check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas;
●● to prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another;
●● to assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment;
●● to preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and
●● to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict
and other urban land.’

In relation to what is considered as appropriate development within the Green Bent 
NPPF paragraph 89 advises that:

‘A local planning authority should regard the construction of new buildings as
inappropriate in Green Belt. Exceptions to this are:
●● buildings for agriculture and forestry;
●● provision of appropriate facilities for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation
and for cemeteries, as long as it preserves the openness of the Green Belt

134



and does not conflict with the purposes of including land within it;
●● the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in
disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building;
●● the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same
use and not materially larger than the one it replaces;
●● limited infilling in villages, and limited affordable housing for local
community needs under policies set out in the Local Plan; or
●● limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously
developed sites (brownfield land), whether redundant or in continuing use
(excluding temporary buildings), which would not have a greater impact
on the openness of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land
within it than the existing development.’

In the case of the application proposal, the site would provide a facility for the 
storage of facilities necessary for the maintenance of public open space within the 
borough including the Copthall site wher
[...]
nning permission for this proposed development will comply with the Council’s 
statutory duty under this important legislation.

The site is accessible by various modes of transport, including by foot, bicycle, 
public transport and private car, thus providing a range of transport choices for all 
users of the site. 

The proposals are considered to be in accordance with national, regional and local 
policy by establishing an inclusive design, providing an environment which is 
accessible to all.

7. CONCLUSION
In conclusion, the scheme is considered acceptable on balance having regard to 
relevant policies and guidance. 

140



APPENDIX 1: Site Location Plan

141



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 101 Byng Road Barnet EN5 4NS   

Reference: 16/5151/FUL Received: 4th August 2016
Accepted: 16th August 2016

Ward: High Barnet Expiry 15th November 2016

Applicant: Noah's Ark Children's Hospice

Proposal:
Development of new children's hospice (Class C2) within a single 
storey building plus lower ground floor with car parking and ancillary 
development

Recommendation: Approve following legal agreement

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved drawings:

Existing Site Location Plan by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 15032_JA12_P_00_001

Demolition plan by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 15032_JA12_P_00_002
Proposed Site Location Plan by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 
15032_G100_P_00_001
Proposed East Site Elevation by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 
15032_G100_E_E_001
Proposed Ground Floor Plan by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 
15032_G200_P_00_001
Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 
15032_G200_P_LG_001
Proposed Roof Plan by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 15032_G200_P_RF_001
Proposed East Elevation by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 15032_G200_E_E_001
Proposed North Elevation by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 15032_G200_E_N_001

Proposed South Elevation by Squire & Partners, Dwg. No. 15032_
[...]
s that for 
major residential buildings consented between 2016 - 2031 must achieve 0 carbon. At 
present the Council is not requesting contributions to achieve the zero carbon policy. 
Application of this policy is under consideration by the Council and further information on 
implementation and when contributions will be required will be provided in due course. 
However, this application will also be subject to a Stage 2 referral to the GLA who may 
require compliance with this policy. As a fall back the development has been conditioned 
to comply with the 2013 - 2016 targets of 40% improvement on the 2010 Building 
Regulations. Therefore, subject to the conditions recommended herein the Officers raise 
no objections in this regard.

6.4 Response to Public Consultation

All issues raised in objections and representations received have been considered in 
Section 6.3 Assessment of proposals.

7. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

8. Conclusion

Having taken all policy and material considerations into account, it is considered that the 
main issues for consideration raised in Section 6.2 have either been overcome by the 
application, or can be acceptably conditioned, or mitigated through a legal agreement to 
make the development acceptable in planning terms. Therefore, it is considered that, 
subject to the conditions recommended herein, as well as a legal agreement to secure the 
implementation of a Travel Plan, the application can be supported.

160



161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Underhill Stadium and Hockey Club, Barnet Lane, Barnet, EN5 (Underhill Ward)
	7 Barnet Copthall Leisure Centre - Erection of a two storey Leisure Centre, London NW7 (Mill Hill Ward)
	8 Barnet Copthall Leisure Centre - Development of a Green Spaces Operational Hub, London NW7 (Mill Hill Ward)
	9 101 Byng Road Barnet EN5 (High Barnet Ward)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

25 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Stephen Sowerby

Councillor Mark Shooter

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from the Chairman Councillor Melvyn Cohen, substituted by 
Councillor Prentice, Councillor Sowerby, substituted by Councillor Rozenberg and 
Councillor Shooter, substituted by Councillor Khatri. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Item(s) Nature of interest Detail
Sury Khatri Minute item 5 Non-pecuniary One of the Mayor’s 

charities is Noah’s Ark 
Children’s Hospice, which 
he also supports as 
Deputy Mayor.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH CENTRE - 
REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 460 RESIDENTIAL UNITS , NEW B1 
FLOORSPACE, GYM AND CAFE, LONDON, HILL, NW7 (MILL HILL WARD) 

The Chairman announced that this application will not be considered this evening and is 
deferred to a future Planning Committee. 



2

6.   UNDERHILL STADIUM AND HOCKEY CLUB, BARNET LANE, BARNET, EN5 
(UNDERHILL WARD) 

Officers presented the officer report and referred to updates and amendments in the 
addendum report. 

The Chairman invited public speakers, commencing with Robin Bishop, followed by Tim 
Leffermann, both speaking in opposition to the planning application. Underhill Ward 
Councillor Paul Roberts, also spoke against the application, as did Caroline Stock, 
Councillor for neighbouring Totteridge ward.  The applicant’s agent, Bob Robinson, also 
spoke.

Following questions, discussion and summing up, the Chairman asked for the vote to be 
taken.

Committee RESOLVED to refuse the application, overturning the officer’s 
recommendation for approval, for the reasons given below.

Votes were as follows:

For (in favour of the officer
recommendation)

1

Against 8
Abstain 1

By virtue of the vote, the Chairman asked committee to outline reasons for refusal which 
were as follows:-

1) The proposed development, by virtue of the associated traffic impacts would result 
in an unacceptable stress on the surrounding vehicular roads to the detriment of 
the safe and efficient operation of the highway network contrary to London Plan 
(2016) Policies 6.1 and 6.13, Barnet Local Plan Policies CS9 (Core Strategy) and 
DM17 (Development Management Policies Document). 

The proposed development, and its excessive scale, represents inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt which would cause substantial harm to the 
fundamental intention and purposes of including land in the Green Belt and the 
applicant has failed to demonstrate compelling very special circumstances that 
warrant an exception to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
(paragraphs 88-90), Policy 7.16 (A) of the London Plan (2016) and Policy DM15 of 
the Barnet Development Management Policies Document.

There was majority agreement of the reasons for Refusal. 

7.   VICTORIA RECREATION GROUND, LAND WEST OF PARK ROAD EN4 - 
ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY LEISURE CENTRE (EAST BARNET) 

Officers presented the planning report and addendum recommending approval of the 
planning application.



3

The Chairman invited public speakers. David Howard spoke first, followed by Nick 
Hufton, both speaking in support of the application.  Nathan Swift, the applicant’s agent 
also spoke. 

It was RESOLVED to approve the planning application.

The vote was unanimously in favour of the approval. 

8.   BARNET COPTHALL LEISURE CENTRE - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY 
LEISURE CENTRE, LONDON NW7 (MILL HILL WARD) 

Officers presented the planning report and addendum.

The Chairman invited public speakers, commencing with Mary O’Connor, speaking 
against the application.  The applicant’s agent Nathan Swift, also spoke.

Following questions and discussion, the Chairman called for the vote on the two 
recommendations.

It was RESOLVED to approve recommendation 1 in the officer report as per the officer 
recommendations.

Votes were as follows:

In favour 5
Against 4
Abstained 1

It was RESOLVED that recommendation 2 was approved by virtue of approval of 
recommendation 1.

9.   BARNET COPTHALL LEISURE CENTRE - DEVELOPMENT OF A GREEN 
SPACES OPERATIONAL HUB, LONDON NW7 (MILL HILL WARD) 

Officers presented the planning report and addendum.

The Chairman invited public speakers, commencing with Mary O’Connor, speaking 
against the application.  The applicant’s agent James Wills Fleming, also spoke.

Following questions and discussion, the Chairman called for the vote on the two 
recommendations.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer recommendations.

Votes were as follows:

In favour 5
Against 4
Abstained 1



4

10.   101 BYNG ROAD BARNET EN5 (HIGH BARNET WARD) 

Officers presented the planning and addendum reports.

The Chairman invited public speakers, commencing with Dick Elms who spoke in favour 
of the application. The applicant’s agent Mr Ru Watkins also spoke.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer recommendation.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval.

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.43 pm


